

Nos. 03-1164 & 03-1165

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANN M. VENEMAN, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

NEBRASKA CATTLEMEN, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
NEBRASKA CATTLEMEN, INC.,
GARY SHARP, AND RALPH JONES**

GREGORY G. GARRE
LORANE F. HEBERT*
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-6536

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED..... | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 18 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. THE GENERIC ADVERTISING CON- DUCTED UNDER THE BEEF ACT IS GOVERNMENT SPEECH AND IS THEREFORE NOT SUBJECT TO FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY | 21 |
| II. THE GENERIC ADVERTISING CON- DUCTED UNDER THE BEEF ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> ANALYSIS..... | 39 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| III. THE GENERIC ADVERTISING CONDUCTED UNDER THE BEEF ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>WILEMAN</i> | 47 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>CASES:</i> | |
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1021 (1986) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wisconsin Sys.</i> <i>v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937) | 38 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public</i> <i>Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Charter v. USDA</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (D. Mont. 2002), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 02- 36140 (9th Cir.) | 33 |
| <i>Cochran v. Veneman</i> , 359 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 41 |
| <i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gurley v. Rhoden</i> , 421 U.S. 200 (1975)..... | 38 |
| <i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884) | 38 |
| <i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) | 22, 30, 35 |
| <i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>CASES:</i> | |
| <i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) | 23, 28 |
| <i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) | 44 |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) | 41, 42 |
| <i>NAACP v. Hunt</i> , 891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 37 |
| <i>Nicol v. Ames</i> , 173 U.S. 509 (1899)..... | 38 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 41 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... | 19, 28 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 23, 28 |
| <i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) | 38 |
| <i>Student Gov’t Ass’n v. Board of Trustees of Univ. of Mass.</i> , 868 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1989)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1094 (1990)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>CASES:</i> | |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Warner Cable Communications, Inc. v. City of Niceville</i> , 911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1222 (1991) | 21-22 |
| <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) | 37-38 |
| <i>CONSTITUTION:</i> | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | 4, 23 |
| <i>STATUTES:</i> | |
| 7 U.S.C. §§ 181 <i>et seq.</i> | 47 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 206 | 48 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 207 | 48 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 212 | 48 |
| 7 U.S.C. §§ 601 <i>et seq.</i> | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>STATUTES:</i> | |
| 7 U.S.C. § 602(1)..... | 47 |
| 7 U.S.C. §§ 1621 <i>et seq.</i> | 48 |
| 7 U.S. C. § 1621 | 48 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 1622(h)..... | 48 |
| 7 U.S.C. §§ 1635 <i>et seq.</i> | 48 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 1635e | 48 |
| 7 U.S.C. §§ 2901 <i>et seq.</i> | i, 2, 3 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2901(a)(1)..... | 2-3, 29, 35 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2901(a)(2)..... | 2-3, 10 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2901(a)(3)..... | 40 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2901(a)(4)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2901(b)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2902(13)..... | 13, 27 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2902(14)..... | 11 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2903(b)..... | 10 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(1)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(2)..... | 24, 27 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(2)(A)..... | 11 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(2)(B)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---------------------------------|--------------------|
| <i>STATUTES:</i> | |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(2)(D) | 11, 26 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(2)(E) | 11 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(2)(F)..... | 11 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(3)..... | 26 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(4)(A)..... | 10, 11, 24, 25, 27 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(4)(B) | <i>passim</i> |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(4)(B)(i) | 27 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(4)(B)(ii) | 27 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(4)(C) | 11, 26, 27, 39 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(5)..... | 26 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(6)..... | 12, 26, 27 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(7)..... | 12, 26 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)..... | 12 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)(A)..... | 12 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)(B) | 12 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)(C) | 12, 38, 45 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(9)..... | 13 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(10)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2904(11)..... | 12 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2905 | 11, 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>STATUTES:</i> | |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2906(a)..... | 13, 39, 43 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2906(b)..... | 39, 43 |
| 7 U.S.C. §§ 6101 <i>et seq.</i> | 5 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 7401 | 25 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(5)..... | 25 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)..... | 25 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(2)..... | 20, 26, 39, 42 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(8)..... | 26 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(8)(B)..... | 25 |
| 21 U.S.C. §§ 601 <i>et seq.</i> | 48 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 602 | 48 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 2 |
| <i>REGULATIONS:</i> | |
| 7 C.F.R. Part 1260..... | 13 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.143(d)..... | 33 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.149 | 27 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.150 | 27 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.150(g)..... | 11, 26 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.150(m)..... | 12, 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>REGULATIONS:</i> | |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.150(o)..... | 12, 26 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.151(a)..... | 11 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.167 | 27 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.168 | 27 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.168(b)..... | 12, 26 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.168(e)..... | 11, 26 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.168(f) | 12, 26 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.168(h)..... | 12, 26 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.168(i)..... | 12, 26 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.169 | 11, 26, 39 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.172(b)(1)..... | 12 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.213 | 11, 25 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.215(a)..... | 13 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1260.311(a)..... | 12 |
| <i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</i> | |
| 121 Cong. Rec. 31,436 (Oct. 2, 1975)..... | 8 |
| 121 Cong. Rec. 38,005 (Dec. 1, 1975)..... | 8 |
| 121 Cong. Rec. 38,114 (Dec. 2, 1975)..... | 8 |
| 131 Cong. Rec. 26,452 (Oct. 7, 1985)..... | 10 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-452 (1975)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</i> | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 99-271 (Part I) (1985)..... | 10, 27, 43 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-463 (1975) | 9 |
| S. Rep. No. 106-168 (1999) | 48 |
| <i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i> | |
| 2003 Beef Board Annual Report | 14 |
| Charles E. Ball, <i>Building the Beef Industry</i> (1998) | 10 |
| <i>Beef Board Approves Additional Funding to Manage BSE Response: Executive Commit- tee Activates \$1 Million Crisis Response Plan</i> , Checkoff News, Jan. 8, 2004 (available at http://www.beefboard.org)..... | 15 |
| <i>Beef Enjoyment Ad Campaign Reaches Target: 72 Percent of Consumers Who Have Seen Ads Rank Beef As Best Protein</i> , Checkoff News, Jan. 28, 2004 (available at http://www.beefboard.org) | 14 |
| <i>Beef Industry Plan Keeps Consumers Confident in U.S. Beef Safety</i> , Checkoff News, Jan. 28, 2004 (available at http://www.beefboard.org .) | 15 |
| <i>Checkoff Adjusts Demand-Building Programs In Light of BSE Find: Additional Funds Ap- plied to Nationwide, Key Market Radio Ad- vertising</i> , Checkoff News, Jan. 19, 2004 (available at http://www.beefboard.org)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i> | |
| <i>Checkoff-Funded Programs Earn Advertising, Marketing Awards: Innovative Campaigns Win Top Honors for Effectiveness</i> , Checkoff News, May 3, 2004 (available at http://www.beefboard.org) | 14 |
| <i>Checkoff Shares Beef Messages Through Nation’s Media: Program Reaches Combined Circulation of 346.1 Million in One Quarter</i> , Checkoff News, Jan. 28, 2004 (available at http://www.beefboard.org) | 14 |
| <i>Expanded Beef Marketing Campaign Will Work to Boost Demand</i> , Checkoff News, Apr. 7, 2004 (available at http://www.beefboard.org) | 16 |
| <i>Global Marketing Committees Update Producers on Demand Efforts</i> , Checkoff News, Feb. 6, 2004 (available at http://www.beefboard.org) | 15 |
| <i>Rumor Mill Hits Checkoff-Funded Roadblock: Response Provides Reliable, Timely Information</i> , Checkoff News, May 28, 2004 (available at http://www.beefboard.org) | 16 |
| Dan Otto & John D. Lawrence, <i>Economic Impact of the United States Beef Industry</i> (2001) (available at http://www.beef.org) | 5, 6 |
| James D. Richardson, <i>1 Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (1903) | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i> | |
| Theodore Roosevelt, <i>Ranch Life and the Hunting-Trail</i> (1888)..... | 7 |
| Jimmy M. Skaggs, <i>Prime Cut: Livestock Raising and Meatpacking in the United States 1607-1983</i> (1986) | 6, 7, 8, 10 |
| Rod Smith, <i>Industry Officials See Domino Effect</i> , <i>Feedstuffs</i> , Aug. 13, 2001 | 14 |
| James W. Thompson, <i>History of Livestock Raising in the United States, 1607-1860</i> (1942) | 6 |
| Ronald W. Ward, <i>Beef Demand and Its Response to the Beef Checkoff</i> (2001) (available at http://www.beefboard.org) | 14 |
| Ronald W. Ward, <i>Evaluating the Beef Promotion Checkoff</i> , 4 <i>National Inst. for Commodity Promotion Research & Evaluation Quarterly</i> , No. 4 (1998) | 41 |
| Ronald W. Ward & Chuck Lambert, <i>Generic Promotion of Beef: Measuring the Impact of the US Beef Checkoff</i> , 44 <i>J. of Agric. Econ.</i> 456 (1993) | 41 |
| David Wheeler, <i>The Beef Cattle Industry in the United States: Colonial Origins</i> , 46 <i>Panhandle-Plains Hist. Rev.</i> (1973) | 6, 7 |
| U.S. Dep't of Agric., Foreign Agric. Serv., <i>Livestock & Poultry: World Markets & Trade</i> (Mar. 2004) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i> | |
| U.S. Dep't of Agric., Nat'l Agric. Statistics Serv., <i>Cattle</i> (Jan. 31, 2003)..... | 45 |
| U.S. Dep't of Agric., Release No. 0031.04, <i>Remarks by Sec'y Ann M. Veneman before House Agric. Comm.</i> (Jan. 21, 2004) | 6 |
